

## भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंत्रालय) National Highways Authority of India (Ministry of Road Transport & Highways) क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय (राजस्थान) /Regional Office (Rajasthan) एफ-120, जनपथ, श्याम नगर, जयपुर-302019 F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur-302019 दूरभाष /Tel : 0141-2292049 : 0141-2292054 फेक्स /Fax : 0141-2292049 इंमेल /Eail : rojaipur@nhai.org

No.: NHAI/18013/1/2020-ROJ/Permission-Gas Pipeline/50/NH-65, km 85.291/2936 Date: 09.12.2020

### INVITATION OF PUBLIC COMMENT'S

- Sub.: Permission for laying GIGL's 30" dia Natural Gas Pipeline along with OFC across to NH-65 at NH-Km. 85.291 in village Dokawa, Tehsil-Rajgarh, district-Churu in the State of Rajasthan by M/s. GSPL India Gasnet Ltd. reg.
- Ref.: (i) RO, MoRTH, Jaipur letter no RW/JAI/RAJ/PS/UTILITY/2019/361/4817 dated 16.09.2019
  (ii) PD, PIU-Sikar letter no. NHAI/PIU/Sikar/2020/506 dated 23.10.2020.
- (iii) RO, MoRTH, Jaipur letter no RW/JAI/RAJ/PS/UTILITY/2019/361/4162 dated 18.11.2020 Sir,

It is to inform all concern that the M/s. GSPL India Gasnet Ltd. IGL, Ghandi Nagar (Gujarat) has submitted a proposal for the subjected work and PD, NHAI, PIU, Sikar has submitted the above proposal with his comments and recommendation to RO, MoRTH, Jaipur vide letter under reference (ii) for approval of the Competent Authority, Highway Administration. RO, MoRTH, Jaipur vide letter under ref. (iii) has forwarded the above proposal to this office mentioning that the stretch is under the jurisdiction of NHAI, RO-Jaipur jurisdiction.

2. The proposal is regarding permission for laying GIGL's 30" dia Natural Gas Pipeline along with OFC across to NH-65 at NH-Km. 85.291 in village Dokawa, Tehsil-Rajgarh, district-Churu in the State of Rajasthan by M/s. GSPL India Gasnet Ltd.

3. As per Para-4 of Ministry's Circular No, RW/NH-33044/29/20155&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, the Highway Administration shall be put out in the public domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest).

4. In view of the above, the comments/objections of affected public is hereby invited with reference to the Ministry's circular dated 22.11 .2016 due to laying Gas Pipeline along and across on the subjected stretch. The objections/comments may be addressed to the below mentioned address upto 07.01.2021, beyond due date, no comments/objections will be accepted.

The Regional Officer, Regional Office - Jaipur National Highways Authority of India, F-120, Janpath, Shyam Nagar, Jaipur (Raj.)-302019, Tel : 0141-2292049, 2292054 Email : rojaipur@nhai.org

This is issued with the approval of the Regional Officer, NHAI, RO, Jaipur (Rajasthan).

Yours faithfully,

(Kuldeep Songara) DGM (T)

Copy to:

- (i) Web Admn., NHAI, HQ, New Delhi for uploading in NHAI's website[web-admin@nhai.org]
- (ii) Director, NIC, New Delhi for uploading in Ministry's website. [mansoor@nic.in]
- (iii) PD, PIU-Sikar: for information.
- (iv) Manager (Projects), M/s. GSPL India Gasnet Ltd., GSPL Bhawan, Plot No. E-18, GIDC Electronic Estate, Nr. K-7 Circle, Sector-26, Gandhinagar (Gujarat)-382018: for information.

मुख्यालयः जी–5 एवं 6, सेक्टर–10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली – 110075, दूरभाष : 011–25074100, 25074200 फैक्स : 011–25093507 / 25093514 Corporate Office: G-5 & 6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075, Phone: 011-25074100, 25074200 Fax : 011-25093507/25093514



Sub: Permission for laying GIGL's 30" dia Natural Gas Pipeline along with OFC across to NH-65 at NH-Km.85.291 in Village-Dokawa, Tehsil-Rajgarh, District-Churu in the state of Rajasthan.

Ref:- (i) This office letter no. RW/JAI/RAJ/PS/UTILITY/2019/361/4817 dated 16.09.2019.

(ii) PD PIU NHAI Sikar letter no.NHAI/PIU/Sikar/2020/506 dated 23.10.2020.

Sir,

Vide this office letter under reference (i) requested to PD PIU NHAI Sikar to submit comments and recommendation on the above mentioned subject proposal. PD PIU NHAI Sikar vide letter under reference (ii) submitted comments and recommendation along with a receipt of Licensee fee amounting to Rs.3161/-(deposited by applicant through Bharatkosh Portal vide transaction ref. no. 0409200002689, dated 06.09.2020 and a copy of Original Performance Bank Guarantee amounting to Rs.15,000/- to this office. In this regard, it is informed that the said stretches is not under this office jurisdiction. Hence, aforesaid proposal with all relevant document with original performance Bank Guarantee is being forwarded for further necessary action as per Ministry's guideline.

2. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority of this office.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

olyson

(Dheeraj Goyal) Asst. Executive Engineer For Chief Engineer-Regional Officer

Copy to:-

(i) The Project Director, PIU NHAI Sikar (Raj)

(ii) Manager (Projects) GSPL India Gasnet Ltd., GSPL Bhavan, Plot No. E-18, GIDC Electronic Estate, Nr. K-7 Circle, Sector-26, Gandhinagar-382028, Gujarat.

-Ad -

(Dheeraj Goyal) Asst. Executive Engineer For Chief Engineer-Regional Officer

# भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

प्लॉट नं. 187 व 188, विनायक विहार, पिपराली सर्किल, झुन्झुनुं बाईपास, सीकर ( राज. )

National Highways Authority of India

( सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय )

परियोजना कार्यान्वयन डकाई, सीकर

Project Implementation Unit, Sikar

(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways)

दूरभाष/Phone : 91-1572-249090 फैक्स/Fax : 91-1572-249090 ई-मेल/E-mail : piurcengus@nhai.org



जाएतनाला प्रगति के पथ पर अयसर

No. NHAI/PIU/Sikar/2020/ 506

W. TU

1. F. A. F.

Highway Administration-cum-Regional Officer, Ministry of Road Transport & Highways Regional Office, Jaipur DCM, Ajmer Road, Jaipur-302019

Dated: 13.10.2020 pls ener

Sub:- Permission for road cutting for laying of 30" Dia Natural Gas Pipeline from Mehsana in Gujrat State to Bhatinda in Panjab State-Pipe line laying across National Highway No. 85/269 by M/s GSPL INDIA GASNET LIMITED.Reg.

Ref:- [i] RO, MoRTH letter no:- RW/JAI/RJ/PS/Utility/2019/361/4817 dated 16.09.2019

Plot No. 187 & 188, Vinayak Vihar, Near Piprali Circle, Jhunjhunu Bypass, Sikar (Raj) 332001

- [ii] This office letter no:- NHAI/PIU/Sikar/2019/831 dated 06.12.2019
- [iii] IE letter no:- LNMIPPL-PCPL/Churu office/2020-21/048 dated 07.07.2020
- [iv] This office letter no:- NHAI/PIU/Sikar/2020/310 dated 19.08.2020
- [v] GSPL letter no:- GIGL/MBPL/NH-65/671.993/2020 dated 16.09.2020

Sir,

The subject mentioned proposal received from RO, MoRTH, Jaipur vide reference (i) was forwarded to IE vide this Office letter No- 831 dated 06.12.2019 to submit detailed report / recommendation as per actual site condition.

IE vide reference (iii) inspected the site by Teame Leader with HME on dated 07.07.2020 and duly verified the check list for the grant of permission for subject work. Based on survey plan, the basic details of layout plan as per Ministry guideline issued vide no. RW/NH-33044/27/2015/S&R (R) (pt) 22.11.2016 are verified at chainage 32+77 km of new NH-52 (Old NH-65) and the permission will be granted only for road cutting for laying of the aforesaid pipeline subject to the following terms and conditions:-

- 1. Complete compliance of all the provision of MORTH circular no. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R dated 22.11.2016, be ensured.
- 2. The road crossing shall be done by the trench less technology and the depth of the pipe should be minimum 1.20 mtr. below the bottom of the road crust.
- 3. Proper warning signs are put on the both the end of road cut to avoid any damages to the traffic.
- 4. No crossing of National Highway shall be done by open trenching method, only trenchless crossing is permitted.
- 5. The GSPL INDIA GASNET LIMITED will not have any legal right in the area in which they will lay the pipeline.
- 6. In any case due to widening of road and development of National Highway if it is felt necessary in future to remove the pipeline the GSPL INDIA GASNET LIMITED will remove the pipeline at his own cost imminently after the written instruction by National Highway Authority.
- 7. An agreement shall be executed between PIU Sikar and authorized officer of M/s GSPL INDIA GASNET LIMITED as per MORTH guidelines.
- 8. Repair of the road surface will be carried out by NH within 7 days as a deposit work and shall be completed at the earliest to avoid inconvenience to the traffic.

Corporate Office : G-5 &6, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi-110075

- 10. The conserned collector may also be informed before start the work.
- 11. If any claim is raised by the concessionaire then the same has to be paid by the applicant.
- 12. Undertaking for not to damage to other utility, if any damaged then to pay the losses either to the concerned agency.
- 13. No road cutting is to be done during rainy season.

Further to submit that this office vide ref. (iv) requested M/s GSPL INDIA GASNET LIMITED, Gandhinagar, Gujarat to submit the BG and Licensee Fee as desired by RO, MoRTH vide ref. (i), in compliance of that M/s GSPL INDIA GASNET LIMITED Gandhinagar, Gujarat has deposited Licensee Fee to Bharat Kosh Portal (Copy enclosed) and submitted the BG amounting to Rs. 15000/- in favour of NHAI as per above mentioned guidelines, the same has been verified by the Canara Bank Sikar.

The copy of BG and verification letter of Canara Bank Sikar is enclosed herewith and submitted for further necessary action.

In view of above, the proposal is hereby recommended for approval.

With regards

Yours Faithfully, **Project Director** 

Encl-As above



<u>Dated</u> Sep 6 2020 12:09AM the sum of <u>INR 3161 (Three Thousand One</u> <u>Hundred Sixty-One Only</u> through Internet based Online payment in the account of

<u>License fee for laying of utility services</u>, <u>GIGL natural gas pipeline laying across</u> <u>NH-65 @ Ch 85.269 km</u>.

Disclaimer:- This is a system generated electronic receipt, hence no physical signature is required for the purpose of authentication

Printed On: 07-09-2020 10:34:50

Courtesy :- Controller General of Accounts

dora da Canara Bank

### CANARA BANK FATEHPUR ROAD, SIKAR 332001

Transa	ction Number:916940	Instance Type and Transmission		
Priority		Normal		
Messag	e Output Reference			
Corresp	ondent Input Reference	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		
t	Messag	ge Header		
Swift O	Output:	760COV-Guarantee: Format Specifications		
Sender		RATN0000070		
		RATNAKAR BANK		
Receive	21	CNRB0001853		
		CANARA BANK		
		FATEHPUR ROAD, SIKAR 332001		
MUR				
	Messa	age Text		
7020	Transaction Reference Number (Issu Bank Guarantee Number)Transaction Reference Number	ing PBGI00702000461		
7022	Guarantee Form NumberGuarantee F Number	Form PBGI00702000461		
7024	Type of Bank GuaranteeType of Ban Guarentee	k PERFORMANCE		
7025	Amount of GuaranteeCurrency Code	INR		
		15000.00		
7026	Guarantee ValidityGuarantee From Date(YYYYMMDD)	20200914		
		20210913		
7027	Guarantee Effective DateGuarantee Effective Date(YYYYMMDD)	20200914		
7029	End date for lodgement of claimEnd for lodgement of claim(YYYYMMD	date 20210913		
7030	Place of lodgment of claimPlace of lodgment of claim	AHMEDABAD		
7031	Issuing Branch IFSCIssuing Branch I	IFSC RATN0000065		
7032	Issuing branch name and addressIssu branch name and address			
7033	Name of applicant and his detailsNar applicant and his details	ne of GSPL INDIA GASNET LIMITED, GSPL BHAVAN, GIDC ELECTRICAL ESTATE E-18 NRK 7, CIRCLE SECTOR-26, GANDHI NAGAR- 380028, GUJARAT.		
7034	Name of Benificiary and his detailsN of Benificiary and his details	ame PROJECT DIRECTOR, NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA PIU SIKAR, PLOT NO. 187 AND 188, VINAYAK VIHAR, NEAR PIPRALI CIRCLE, JHUNJHUNU BYPASS, SIKAR, RAJASTHAN- 332001.		
7035	Benificiary IFSCBenificiary IFSC	CNRB0001853		

ANARA Thium/Sr. Mar Page 1

Printed On 06/Oct/2020 12:39 PM

#### CHECK - LIST

Guidelines for Project Directors for processing the proposal for laying of Gas Pipe Line in the land along National Expressway vested with NHAI.

Relevant circulars of Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
Circular No. NH-III/P/66/76 dated 18/19.11.1976
Circular No. RW/NH-III/P/66/76 dated 11.5.1982
Circular No. RW/NH-11037/1/86-DOI (ii)dated 28.7.1993
Circular No. RW/NH-11037/1/86/DOI dated 19.1.1995
Circular No. RW/NH-34066/2/95/ S&R dated 25.10.1999
Circular No. RW/NH-34066/7/2003 S&R (B) dated 17.9.2003
Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016
Check list for getting approval for laying of Gas Pipe Line on NH land (To be filled by the PIU)

The permission for laying of Gas Pipe Line shall be considered for approval / rejection based on the Ministry Circulars mentioned as above,

Carrying of sewage/gas pipelines on highway Bridges shall not be permitted as Furmes/gases pipes can accelerate the process of corrosion or may cause explosions, thus, being much more injurious than leakage of water.

Services are not being allowed indiscriminately on the parapet/any part of the bridges, Safety of the bridges has to be kept in view while permitting various services along bridge.

Guidelines for processing the proposal for laying of utility line in the land along National Highways

**General Information** GSPL INDIA GASNET LTD. 1 Name and Address of the Applicant/Agency GSPC Bhavan, Behind Udhyog Bhavan, Sector-11, Gandhinagar-392 010 2 National Highway Number NH-65 3 State Rajasthan At Km 85/291 in Village- Dokawa, Tehsil- Rajgarh & 4 Location District- Churu 5 \_85/291 Km, 32/114 KM Chainage in km 6 Length in Meters 52.55 Meters 52.55 Meters Lom 7 Width of available ROW in both side (a) Left side from center line towards 32.59 Meters increasing chainage/ km direction 8 31.615m (b) Right side from center line towards 19.96 Meters increasing chainage/ km direction Name of Highway authority of 9 Project Director, NHAI, PIU- Sikar NHAI/PWD/BRO Highway Administration Cum Chief Engineer & RO, Highway Administration address 10 TUTTI MORTH, DCM, Ajmer Road, Jaipur-302019



vested with NHAI/PWD/BRO.

Ener Shaw

Sr No	tom	Measurement observation as per site condition	MoRTH Norms	Weather complying with MoRTH Norms (Y/N)
1	Details of already laid services, if any, along the proposed route	OFCs	Enclosed	-
2	Whether up-gradation of the stretch in near future is proposed or not	yes. Not	-	-
	(a) If yes, provision of utility adversely affect the plan of up-gradation	Not applicable	No affect plan of up- gradation	-
3	Laying of the utility service along the National Highways.			
3.1	Location of the proposed utility service along the stretch	Not applicable	Utility Duct/ beyond the toe line of the embankment and drains and close to the extreme edge of the RoW	
3.2	Depth of top of utility service from ground level	Not applicable	0.6 meter	_
3.3	Mechanism for crossing water channel	Not applicable	Through utility duct (if provision exists) or beneath the bed of water channel	-
3.4	Whether ROW is restricted in this stretch?	Not applicable	-	-
3.4.	1 If yes, whether provision of land acquisition is required to lay utility	Not applicable		-
	(a) If yes, whether undertaking for land acquisition along will relevant L.A. Details has been furnished	Not applicable	-	-
3.4.	2 Width of concrete duct, if utility services are proposed to be laid in concrete ducts.	Not applicable	Not less than one lane	-
4	Laying utility services across to N.H.			
4.1	Whether Existing drainage structures is allowed to carry the utility lines.	No	Not to be allowed	-
4.2	Proposed crossing of utility service.	Natural Gas Pipeline & OFC	Perpendicular to NH	Yes
4.3	Type of casing pipe/conduit carrying the utility line.	Steel Pipe	Steel, cast iron or reinforced cement concrete and have adequate strength	Yes
4.4	Whether ends of the casing/conduit pipe are sealed from the outside.	Yes	Sealed	Yes
4.5	Length of casing/conduit pipe crossing	52.55 meters	Extend from drain to	Yes
<b>अ</b> जुन्	र सेनी सिंग्रेस हु	PD, PIU-SIKAR	Kamel Co	Iman

	N.H.		drain in cuts and toe to toe of slope in the fills	
4.6	Depth of top of the casing/conduit pipe.	1.2 meters Min.	At least 1.2 m below the top of subgrade	Yes
4.7	Crossing method in case of CC pavement.	Trenchless method	Only boring method	Yes
4.8	Horizontal and vertical clearances in case utilities are allowed overhead.	Not Applicable	In accordance with IRC codes	
5	Document/ Drawings enclosed with the proposal.			
5.1	Cross-Section showing the size of trench for open trenching method	NA	Enclosed, if applicable	-
	(a) Trench width	NA	More than 30 cm and less than 60cm wider than the outer diameter of the utility pipe	-
	(b) Filling of trench	NA	As per Ministry guidelines vide letter No. RW/NH-34044/ 29/2015/S&R/ dated 22.11.2016	-
	(c) Location of trench	NA	Extreme edge of the ROW	-
5.2	Cross-Section showing the size of pit and location of conduit for HDD method	Drawing Enclosed	Enclosed, If applicable	Yes
5.3	Strip plan/ Route plan showing utility line, Chainage, width of ROW, distance of proposed utility from the edge of ROW, important mile stone, intersections, cross drainage works etc.	Drawing Enclosed	Enclosed	Yes
5.4	Plan and profile drawing of stretch showing Cross-Section of road at 20 m distance along with ROW and Proposed utility.	Drawing Enclosed	Enclosed	-
6	Methodology for laying of utility line	Enclosed	Enclosed	Yes

अर्जुन सेनी उप प्रबंधक परियोलना नकाई लीकर

Kann

PD, PIU-SIKAD

- 19 E

	1		1	
7	Draft license Agreement is as per Ministry guidelines vide letter No. RW/NH-34044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22.11.2016 and signed by two witnesses	Enclosed	Enclosed	Yes
8	License fees in favor of MoRTH RPAO Jaipur.	Will be submitted as and when informed by NHAI	As per Ministry vide circular no. RE/NH- 33044/29/2015/S&(R)dat ed 22.11.2016	Yes
9	Whether Bank Guarantee has been obtained	Will be submitted as and when informed by NHAI	As per Ministry vide circular no. RE/NH- 33044/29/2015/S&(R)dat ed 22.11.2016	Yes
	(a) If yes, whether Confirmation of BG has been obtained as per MoRTH/NHAI guidelines.	Will be submitted as and when informed by NHAI	-	Yes
10	Affidavit / Undertaking from the Applicant for the following is to be furnished			
10.1	Undertaking for not to Damage to other existing utility, if damaged then to pay the losses either to NHAI or to the concerned agency.	Enclosed	Enclosed	Yes
10.2	Undertaking for Renewal of Bank Guarantees and when asked by NHAI/MoRTH.	Enclosed	Enclosed	Yes
10.3	Undertaking for Confirming all standard condition of MoRTH/NHAI guidelines.	Enclosed	Enclosed	Yes
10.4	Undertaking for Shifting of utility as and when asked by MoRTH/ NHAI within a month at their own cost.	Enclosed	Enclosed	Yes
10.5	Undertaking for indemnity against all damages and claims	Enclosed	Enclosed	Yes
10.6	Undertaking for management of traffic movement during laying of utility line without hampering the traffic.	Enclosed	Enclosed	SNRYes
10.7	Undertaking that If any claim is raised by the Concessionaire/ contractor then the	Enclosed	Enclosed	NAGAR

	same has to be paid by the applicant.			
10.8	Undertaking that the applicant has obtained various safety clearances from the representative authorities such as directorate of Electricity, Chief controller of Explosives, Petroleum and Explosive Safety Organization, Oil Industry Safety Directorate, State/Central Pollution Control Board and any other statuary clearances applicable, before applying to Highway Administration.	Enclosed	Enclosed	Yes

The Right of the way (ROW) of the National Highway available at the proposed location from the center line of divided carriageway is 19.96 m at RHS and 32.59 m at LHS towards increasing chainage of NH (From center of ROW to edge of ROW towards proposed utility).

The above particulars along with the drawings and documents have been verified and certified as correct as per prevailing site conditions.

